

**No. 13-1092 AND 13-1093**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**LEGATUS; WEINGARTZ SUPPLY COMPANY; AND DANIEL WEINGARTZ,  
PRESIDENT OF WEINGARTZ SUPPLY COMPANY,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellant,***

**v.**

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES; SETH D. HARRIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY  
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;  
JACK LEW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF TREASURY, UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.***

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE ROBERT H. CLELAND  
Civil Case No. 2:12-cv-12061

---

**APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

RICHARD THOMPSON, ESQ.  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 393  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106  
(734)827-2001

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO, ESQ.  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
P.O. BOX 393  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106  
(734)827-2001

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-  
Appellees/Cross Appellants*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The District Court correctly enjoined the H.H.S. Mandate against Plaintiffs Daniel Weingartz and Weingartz Supply Company and did not commit an error of law .....	19
II.   The H.H.S. Mandate violates RFRA .....	20
A.   Plaintiffs are protected under RFRA.....	23
B.   Plaintiffs are directly burdened by the H.H.S. Mandate which forces Plaintiffs to provide insurance contrary to Plaintiffs’ religious beliefs .....	31
C.   The H.H.S. Mandate s not narrowly tailored to advance a compelling governmental interest .....	37

i.	The H.H.S. Mandate fails to use the least restrictive means and fails to justify a compelling interest.....	37
ii.	By excluding tens of millions of women for various reasons, the government shows that its interest is not compelling .....	40
iii.	The government failed to present evidence that its interests are compelling.....	44
iv.	The H.H.S. Mandate fails to employ the least restrictive means.....	48
D.	<i>Autocam</i> is factually dissimilar .....	50
E.	Plaintiffs meet the other preliminary injunction qualifications .....	52
III.	Legatus has standing to challenge the H.H.S. Mandate .....	52
A.	Plaintiff Legatus has associational standing through its member Daniel Weingartz.....	52
B.	Plaintiff Legatus has standing because it has alleged a personal injury that is fairly traceable and likely to be redressed by this Court.....	56
C.	Plaintiff Legatus' claims are ripe for judicial review .....	62
	CONCLUSION .....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	68
	ADDENDUM .....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	58, 62, 63
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	65
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	56
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 486 U.S. 737 (1984).....	58, 60
<i>Am. Manufacturing co. v. Sebelius</i> , 13-295, slip op. (D. Minn. Apr. 2, 2013).....	15
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3459, Slip op. (W.D. Mo. Dec 20, 2012) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	49
<i>Annex Med. Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1119, slip op. (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	15, 21
<i>Autocam v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1096, slip op. at *3 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012) .....	50, 51
<i>Bd. Of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	33
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Bick Holding, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-462, Order (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013).....	15

<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	23, 31
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (June 27, 2011).....	38, 45, 46
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Fed Trade Comm'n</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	62, 63
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. &amp; Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio &amp; Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	25, 35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	38
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	65
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	59
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	18

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	59
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	33
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	26, 31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	52
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	58
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	58
<i>Gilardi v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5069, Order (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2013).....	15
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao de Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater Cincinnati Coalition for the Homeless v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 56 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	55
<i>Grote Indus. LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1077, slip op. at 5.....	15, 21

<i>Hamilton’s Bogarts, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 501 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Hunt v. Washington v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	52, 55
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. Of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>Jones v. Caruso</i> , 569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1077, slip op. (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	15, 21
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972).....	64
<i>Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> , 954 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Lindsay, Rappaport &amp; Postel LLC v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1210, Order (Mar. 20, 2013).....	15
<i>Linton v. Comm’r of Health &amp; Env’t</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	58
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. Meridian</i> , 258 Fed. Appx. 729 (6th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	58
<i>Mascio v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. Of Ohio</i> , 160 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	18

<i>McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W. 2d 844 (Minn. 1985).....	16, 25
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. V. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noises, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	59
<i>Mirdrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 367 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-cv-15488, slip op. (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	25, 35
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	34
<i>Nat’l Rifle Assoc. of Am. V. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	25
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1123, slip op. (D. Colo. July 27, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NHL Players’ Ass’n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	55
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-3357, order (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. November 28, 2012) .....	15, 21
<i>Okleveuha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Peoples Rights Org., Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	62

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	59
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1942).....	64
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	48
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-02542, slip op., (E.D. NY Dec. 5, 2012) .....	57, 60, 64
<i>Seneca Hardwood Lumber v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-207, slip op. (W.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2013).....	15
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 12-92, slip op. (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012) 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-36, Order (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013).....	15
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	26, 31
<i>Thinket Ink v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 386 F. 3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	26, 27, 31, 37
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	60, 61
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	62, 63

<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	15
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-1635, slip op. (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) .....	15, 26, 40
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	65
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	55
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Williams</i> , 810 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	34
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes and Rules**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	24, 25, 34
25 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	49
26 U.S.C. § 4980D .....	36
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	11, 13, 36, 41
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i) .....	11, 41
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(ii) .....	11, 41
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 247b-12.....	49
42 U.S.C. § 254b(e) .....	49
42 U.S.C. § 254b(g) .....	49
42 U.S.C. § 254b(h) .....	49
42 U.S.C. § 254b(i) .....	49
42 U.S.C. § 254c-8.....	49
42 U.S.C. § 703.....	49
42 U.S.C. § 711 .....	49
42 U.S.C. § 1396 .....	49
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....	12, 41
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 4, 34
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 18023 .....	27

75 Fed. Reg. 2704 .....	42
75 Fed. Reg. 2708 .....	42
75 Fed. Reg. 2711 .....	42
75 Fed. Reg. 2712 .....	42
75 Fed. Reg. 2713 .....	42
75 Fed. Reg. 2715 .....	42
75 Fed. Reg. 2718 .....	42
75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (2010) .....	9
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 .....	43
75 Fed. Reg. 34,540 .....	43
75 Fed. Reg. 34,542 .....	42
75 Fed. Reg. 34,558 .....	43
75 Fed. Reg. 34,562 .....	43
75 Fed. Reg. 34,566 .....	43
76 Fed. Reg. 46,623-24.....	43
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....	8, 10
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-125.....	11, 12, 41
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 .....	9, 11, 12, 41
45 C.F.R. § 147.140 .....	11, 12, 41

**Other**

Pub. L. No. 112-74, Title VII, Div. C, § 727 .....

**Publications**

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012,

Durham & Smith, 1 Religious Organizations and the Law § 3:44 (2012) .....35

Facts on Contraceptive Use in the United States (June 2010).....46

Inst. Of Med., Clinical Preventative Services for Women: Closing the Gaps  
(2011) .....45
